As a result of the application of the amendments to HKAS
12, the Group has recognised deferred taxes on changes in
fair value of the investment properties in the PRC as those
properties are subject to land appreciation taxes and income
taxes upon disposal. Previously, the Group did not
recognise deferred taxes on land appreciation tax due to
changes in fair value of investment properties in the PRC
on the basis that the entire carrying amounts of the
properties were recovered through use.

The amendments to HKAS 12 have been applied
retrospectively, resulting an increase in the Group’s
deferred tax liabilities amounting to HK$31,642,000 as at
31 December, 2011. The corresponding adjustment has
been recognised in retained profits.

Summary of the effect of the above change in
accounting policy
The effect of the change in accounting policy described
above on the financial positions of the Group as at the end
of the immediately preceding financial year, i.e. 31
December, 2011, is as follows:

As at
31 December,

2011
(originally

stated) Adjustments

As at
31 December,

2011
(restated)

二零一一年
十二月三十一日
（原先呈列） 調整

二零一一年
十二月三十一日

（重列）
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (220,595) (31,642) (252,237)

Total effects on net assets 對淨資產全部影響 (220,595) (31,642) (252,237)

Retained profits, total effects on equity 保留溢利，對權益全部影響 6,920,243 (31,642) 6,888,601

12 Lifestyle International Holdings Limited  Interim Report 2012

Financial Results (continued)  財務業績（續）

簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）

2. 主要會計政策（續）
上述會計政策變動的影響總結（續）

上述會計政策變更對本集團的財務狀況的影
響在上一期間初時，即二零一一年一月一日，
如下：

3. 營業額及分部資料
營業額指本集團期內就向外界客戶售出貨品
的已收及應收款項減折扣及銷售相關稅項、
來自特許專櫃銷售之收益、服務收入以及租
金收入，茲分析如下：

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements (continued)
2.	 Principal accounting policies (continued)

Summary of the effect of the above change in
accounting policy (continued)
The effect of the change in accounting policy described
above on the financial positions of the Group as at the
beginning of the comparative period, i.e. 1 January, 2011,
is as follows:

As at
1 January,

2011
(originally

stated) Adjustments

As at
1 January,

2011
(restated)

二零一一年
一月一日

（原先呈列） 調整

二零一一年
一月一日
（重列）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (198,576) (48,402) (246,978)

Total effects on net assets 對淨資產全部影響 (198,576) (48,402) (246,978)

Retained profits, total effects on equity 保留溢利，對權益全部影響 5,057,400 (48,402) 5,008,998

3.	 Turnover and segment information
Turnover represents the amount received and receivable
for goods sold by the Group to outside customers, net of
discounts and sales related taxes, income from
concessionaire sales, services income and rental income
during the period, and is analysed as follows:

Six months ended
30 June,

截至六月三十日止六個月

2012 2011
二零一二年 二零一一年

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Sales of goods — direct sales 貨品銷售 — 直接銷售 1,478,834 1,358,328
Income from concessionaire sales 來自特許專櫃銷售之收益 1,048,032 942,275
Service income 服務收入 55,156 56,324
Rental income 租金收入 64,018 48,093

2,646,040 2,405,020

13利福國際集團有限公司  二零一二年中期報告

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements (continued)
3.	 Turnover and segment information (continued)

The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenue and
results by reportable and operating segments for the period
under review:

Six months ended 30 June, 2012

Hong Kong PRC
Consolidated

total
香港 中國 綜合總額

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Segment revenue 分部收益
  External sales  對外銷售 2,092,765 553,275 2,646,040

Result 業績
  Segment result  分部業績 909,236 144,062 1,053,298
  Investment income  投資收入 138,816
  Fair value changes on investment
    properties

 投資物業公平值變動
4,704

  Share of profit of a jointly controlled
    entity

 應佔一家共同控制實體
  溢利 15,527

  Share of profits of associates  應佔聯營公司溢利 126,084
  Finance costs  融資成本 (135,405)

  Profit before taxation  除稅前溢利 1,203,024

Six months ended 30 June, 2011

Hong Kong PRC
Consolidated

total
香港 中國 綜合總額

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Segment revenue 分部收益
  External sales  對外銷售 1,899,817 505,203 2,405,020

Result 業績
  Segment result  分部業績 813,154 123,614 936,768
  Investment income  投資收入 47,059
  Fair value changes on investment
    properties

 投資物業公平值變動
7,121

  Share of profit of a jointly controlled
    entity

 應佔一家共同控制實體
  溢利 14,765

  Share of profits of associates  應佔聯營公司溢利 84,711
  Finance costs  融資成本 (20,538)

  Profit before taxation  除稅前溢利 1,069,886

Segment profit represents the profit earned by each
segment without share of profits of associates and a jointly
controlled entity, fair value changes on investment
properties, investment income and finance costs. This is the
measure reported to the board of directors of the Company